QFN PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
G
N
D
SREF
S1
S2

(A114-B, Class II)
– 1000-V Charged-Device Model (C101)
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The SN74GTL2003 provides eight NMOS pass transistors (Sn and Dn) with a common gate (GREF) and a
reference transistor (SREF and DREF). The low ON-state resistance of the switch allows connections to be made
with minimal propagation delay. With no direction control pin required, the device allows bidirectional voltage
translations any voltage (0.95 V to 5 V) to any voltage (0.95 V to 5 V).
When the Sn or Dn port is LOW, the clamp is in the ON state and a low-resistance connection exists between
the Sn and Dn ports. Assuming the higher voltage is on the Dn port, when the Dn port is HIGH, the voltage on
the Sn port is limited to the voltage set by the reference transistor (SREF). When the Sn port is HIGH, the Dn port
is pulled to VCC by the pullup resistors.
All transistors in the SN74GTL2003 have the same electrical characteristics, and there is minimal deviation from
one output to another in voltage or propagation delay. This offers superior matching over discrete transistor
voltage-translation solutions where the fabrication of the transistors is not symmetrical. With all transistors being
identical, the reference transistor (SREF/DREF) can be located on any of the other eight matched Sn/Dn
transistors, allowing for easier board layout. The translator transistors with integrated ESD circuitry provides
excellent ESD protection.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of
Texas Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
SN74GTL2003
SCDS305A –FEBRUARY 2011–REVISED MARCH 2013 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION
ORDERABLE PARTTA PACKAGE (1) TOP-SIDE MARKINGNUMBER
VQFN – RKS Tape and reel SN74GTL2003RKSR GK2003
–40°C to 85°C Tube SN74GTL2003PW GK2003
TSSOP – PW
Tape and reel SN74GTL2003PWR GK2003
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
DESCRIPTION
Table 1.
PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. NAME DESCRIPTION
1 GND Ground (0 V)
Source of reference2 SREF transistor
3 – 10 Sn Ports S1–S8
11 – 18 Dn Ports D1–D8
Drain of reference19 DREF transistor
Gate of reference20 GREF transistor
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2011–2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Links: SN74GTL2003